

Consolidated Case Nos. 23-4356, 23-4354, and 23-16164

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

RENO MAY, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California**  
No. 8:23-cv-01696-CJC-ADSx  
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

C. D. Michel  
Joshua Robert Dale  
Alexander A. Frank  
Konstadinos T. Moros  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
[cmichel@michellawyers.com](mailto:cmichel@michellawyers.com)

Donald Kilmer  
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer,  
APC  
14085 Silver Ridge Rd.  
Caldwell, Idaho 83607  
(408) 264-8489  
[don@dclawoffice.com](mailto:don@dclawoffice.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

*(Additional caption appears on next page)*

---

---

September 19, 2024

Case No. 23-4354

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARCO ANTONIO CARRALERO, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 8:23-cv-01798-CJC-ADSx  
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

---

*(Additional caption appears on next page)*

---

---

Case No. 23-16164

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JASON WOLFORD, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF HAWAII,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii  
No. 1:23-cv-00265-LEK-WRP  
The Honorable Leslie E. Kobayashi, Judge

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Rule 35 Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Rehearing.....	3
I. Rehearing Should Be Granted to Confirm that the “Vampire Rule” Lacks Any Historical Foundation, and the Panel Improperly Relied on the Infamous “Black Codes.” .....	3
II. Places that Serve Alcohol Did Not Historically Bar Firearm Carry by Sober Individuals.....	8
III. The Wilderness of State Parks Is Not “Sensitive”. .....	10
IV. Two Additional Analytical Errors, Woven Through the Panel’s Ruling, Merit Rehearing .....	12
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance .....	17
Certificate of Service .....	18
Attachment .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F. 4 <sup>th</sup> 271 (2d Cir. 2023).....	4, 11
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2709 (2024) .....	4
<i>Christian v. James</i> , No. 22-2987 (2nd Cir. Aug. 30, 2024) .....	4
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Tup.</i> , 9 F. 4 <sup>th</sup> 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 554 U.S. 599 (2008) .....	12, 13
<i>Kipke v. Moore</i> 695 F. Supp. 3d 638 (D. Md. 2023).....	6, 10
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1983) .....	4
<i>United States v. Rabimi</i> , 602 U.S. --, 144 S. Ct. 1889(2024) .....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , No. 23-50312, 2024 WL 3963874, (5th Cir. Aug. 28, 2024) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Metcalf</i> , No. CR 23-103-BLG-SPW, 2024 WL 358154, (D. Mont. Jan. 31, 2024) .....	13

*Wolford v. Lopez*,  
 No. 23-16164, 2024 WL 4097462,  
 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2024) .....*passim*

**Statutes**

Cal. Civil Code § 51.....4  
 Cal. Penal Code § 602.....4  
 Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....12  
 Cal. Penal Code § 26165.....12  
 Cal. Penal Code § 26195.....12  
 Cal. Penal Code § 26202.....12  
 Cal. Penal Code § 26230.....12

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a) .....i  
 Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A) .....2  
 Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) .....1

**Other Authorities**

"An Act for the Preservation of Deer, and the other game, and to prevent trespassing with guns." Charles Nettleton, *Laws of the State of New-Jersey* 26 (1821), Available in *The Making of Modern Law: Primary Sources*.....6  
 H. Journal, 42nd Cong., 2d Sess. 716 (1872).....7  
 Henry Clay Warmoth, *War, Politics, and Reconstruction: Stormy Days in Louisiana* 278 (2nd ed., Univ. of S. Carolina Press 2006)..... 6, 7  
 The Revised Ordinance of the City of St. Louis 635 (1881) (Article XI, § 3) .....11
